Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Jasmeet Singh,(M:9417222449)		
449, New Jawahar Nagar,		
Jalandhar		Appellan
	Vs	
1.Public Information Officer,		
O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Commissioner of Police Jalandhar		

O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar First Appellate Authority,
O/o Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar 2. Public Information Officer
O/o Smt Navjot Pal Kaur,
Judicial Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> class,
Judicial Court Complex, Jalandhar

# AC .No. 3915 of 2019

.....Respondent

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Balwinder Kumar, APIO

#### **ORDER**

- 2. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.03.2019 vide which Smt.Navjot Pal Kaur, Judicial Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> Class, Judicial Court Complex, Jalandhar was directed to come present.
- 3. Today the appellant is absent.
- 4. Sh. Balwinder Kumar the respondent states that all the documents, available with them, have already been provided to the appellant. He further state that the case is under trial in the Court and the original file is in the court.
- 5. The perusal of the case file shows that during the last hearing Smt.Navjot Pal Kaur, Judicial Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> Class, Judicial Court Complex, Jalandhar was directed to come present. But today she is not present. Hence, one last opportunity is given to her to appear before the Commission and state her case.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC .No. 3915 of 2019

6. To come up on **03.09.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.07.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

# **Registered post**

**CC:** Smt.Navjot Pal Kaur, Judicial Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> Class, Judicial Court Complex, Jalandhar

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Registered post** 

Sh. Sucha Singh, s/o Shri Rajinder Singh VPO Jasraur, Block Chogwan Tehsil Ajnala, District Amritsar

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar
First Appellate Authority
o/o Director Rural Development and Panchayats Department
Punjab Sector 62, Mohali

-----Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 4087 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. S.M.Bhanot on behalf of the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### ORDER

The above-said appeal case was earlier heard by former CIC Sh. S.S. Channy. After the retirement of former Sh. S.S. Channy, CIC, the said appeal case was reallocated to the bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing today i.e. 01.07.2019.

2. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2019 vide which it was clear that the appellant had sought information from the Director Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab, Mohali, who had forwarded the same to the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar and then it was further transferred to District Development and Panchayats Officer, Chogawan, District Amritsar, who was the custodian of the record. The Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Chogawan was implead as a necessary party, therefore he was directed to supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Appeal Case No. 4087 of 2018

- 3. Sh. S.M.Bhanot representative of the appellant, states that incomplete information has been given by the respondent so far.
- 4. Respondent is absent today.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that incomplete information has been given by the respondents so far. The respondent is absent today. He was not even present on the last date of hearing. Respondents has not even bothered to inform the Commission about their absent, which shows that they have no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is serious matter.
- 6. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar is directed to* show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

7. To come up on **03.09.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ram Murti (Senior Citizen)
Sadhu Colony, Mehta Chowk,
Amritsar

-----Complainant

Vs.

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate Baba Bakala Sahib, District Amritsar

-----Respondent

# Complaint Case No. 133 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh.Ram Murti the complainant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

- 2. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.03.2019 vide which neither the complainant nor the respondent was present.
- 3. Today the complainant Sh. Ram Murti states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent is absent today.
- 5. After hearing the complainant and gone through the case file, it is observed that that no information has been given by the respondents so far. The respondent is absent today. He has not even bothered to inform the Commission about their absent, which shows that they have no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is serious matter.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Complaint Case No. 133 of 2019

6. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o SDM, Baba Bakala Sahib, Distt. Amritsar is directed to* show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

7. To come up on **31.07.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 01.07.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Vs.



Advocate Tejinder Singh Ro Village Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

-----Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate (West) Ludhiana First Appellate Authority O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate (West) Ludhiana

-----Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 4172 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Amanpreet Singh, Reader to Tehsildar

#### **ORDER**

- 2. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent.
- 3. Respondent states that the information has been handed over to the appellant. He further states that the appellant has demanded copy of action taken, which is lying with the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the respondent has brought the information, as exists, in their office, which is handed over to the appellant. The appellant is not satisfied with the information. He wants action taken on the complaint, which is lying with the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Appeal Case No. 4172 of 2018

- 5. Since, the remaining information is to be provided by the PIO, O/o DC, Ludhiana. I, therefore, order that PIO, O/o DC, Ludhiana be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, O/o DC, Ludhiana should appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on **03.09.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 01.07.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Boota Singh, s/o Sh. Sher Singh VPO Malak, Tehsil Jagraon District Ludhiana

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development)
Ludhiana
First Appellate Authority
o/o Deputy Commissioner
Ludhiana

-----Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 4194 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. S.P.Singh , Advocate alongwith Sh. Harinder Pal Singh on behalf

of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Nirmal Singh, PIO

#### **ORDER**

- 2. Sh. S.P.Singh is appearing on behalf of the appellant. He states that the information provided by the respondent is incomplete. He has, therefore, pointed out written deficiencies, which is handed over to the respondent. He further adds that the whatever information was provided by the respondent, is not attested.
- 3. Respondent is directed to attest the information and he is also directed that whatever deficiencies remain in the matter of information demanded by the Applicant should be made good. The Respondent agrees that the same will be supplied to the appellant. The representative of the appellant expressed his satisfaction over the same and stated that he had no objection if the case is disposed of accordingly

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 4194 of 2018

4. On the assurance of the respondent, the appeal filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Advocate Tejinder Singh r/o Village Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Sub Registrar (West)
Ludhiana
First Appellate Authority
o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate (West)
Ludhiana

-----Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 4186 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### ORDER

- 2. The appellant states that no compensation and no information have been given to him so far.
- 3. Respondent is absent today.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that no information has been given by the respondents so far. The respondent is absent today. He was not even present on the last two dates of hearing. Respondents has not even bothered to inform the Commission about their absent, which shows that they have no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is serious matter.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 4186 of 2018

6. In view of the above, *PIO- o/o Sub Registrar (West), Ludhiana is directed to* show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the appellant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

7. To come up on **03.09.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Advoate Tejinder Singh r/o Vilalge Bholapur, P.O.Ramgarh , Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana -141123

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Sub Registrar, Samrala,
District Ludhiana
First Appellate Authority
o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Samrala
District Ludhiana

-----Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 4182 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh.Badal, Tehsildar-cum-PIO

#### **ORDER**

- 2. The appellant states that incomplete information has been given to him so far. He further states that he has not received any information pertaining to point nos. 2 and 3.
- 3. Respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant. He further states that the point nos. 2 and 3 is third party information and point no. 6 the appellant has raised query for which no information can be supplied, as the information which only exists in the record can be supplied, and the queries are not to be replied.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the appellant is not satisfied with the information on point nos. 2, 3 and 6. Respondent is directed to file written reply on point nos. 2, 3 and 6 on the next date of hearing with a copy to the appellant.

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 4182 of 2018

To come up on 24.07.2019 at 11.00 AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. 5.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, H.No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

-----Respondent

### Appeal Case No. 4147 of 2018

Present:

- (i) None for the Appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Pawandeep Singh, SI & Sh Balwant Singh, SI

#### **ORDER**

The above-mentioned Appeal was earlier heard by former CIC Sh S S Channy. After the retirement of Hon'ble CIC Sh S. S Channy the above-mentioned appeal case was re-allocated to the bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing on 01.07.2019,i.e, today.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Appellant stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information sought is third-party information hence, cannot be provided. Further he states that that information sought relates to Sh Balwant Singh, SI who is personally appearing today. Sh Balwant Singh, SI states that his information shall not be provided to anyone.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that, on the previous date of hearing dated 20.03.2019, the Appellant was directed to send his observations on the letter received from the PIO. No such observations have been sent by the Appellant. Further, the so called third-party is also personally appearing today and states that his information

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Appeal Case No. 4147 of 2018

may not be provided to the Appellant. In view of the same, the information cannot be provided to the Appellant. Hence, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the Appeal filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harnek Singh, S/o Shri Joginder Singh Village Gurhe, Tehsil Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana

-----Appellant

Vs.

#### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o Senior Superintendent of Rural Ludhiana(Rural) at Jagraon

### **First Appellate Authority**

o/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

-----Respondent

### Appeal Case No. 4089 of 2018

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt Amandeep Kaur, SI

#### ORDER

The above-mentioned Appeal was earlier heard by former CIC Sh S S Channy. After the retirement of Hon'ble CIC Sh S. S Channy the above-mentioned appeal case was re-allocated to the bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing on 01.07.2019,i.e, today.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that as directed during the previous hearing, dated 26.03.2019, no observations have been received from the Appellant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today nor he was present on the previous two hearings also. He has also not bothered to inform the Commission about his absence. Further, as directed during the previous hearing, dated 26.03.2019,no observations have been received from the Appellant. Hence, it is presumed that the Appellant is satisfied with the information provided. In view of the same, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 01.07.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurmukh Singh, President, Dr.B.R. Ambedkar Majdoor Welfare Societies, R/o Village Rukna Begu, Near Railway Station Kasu Begu P.O. Patel Nagar, Tehsil and District Ferzepur

-----Appellant

Vs.

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o Additional Director General of Police (Crimes Branch)
Punjab, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
O/o Additional Director General of Police (Crimes Branch)
Punjab, Chandigarh

-----Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 4261 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh Gurmukh Singh, Appellant

(ii) None for the Respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The above-mentioned Appeal was earlier heard by former CIC Sh S S Channy. After the retirement of Hon'ble CIC Sh S. S Channy the above-mentioned appeal case was re-allocated to the bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing on 01.07.2019,i.e, today.

- 2. No has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has not received the complete information till date.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that on the previous date of hearing, dated 20.03.2019 the Respondent had informed the Commission that a report in this matter has been sought from Ferozepur. Further, a copy of the orders was forwarded to Inspector General of Police, Ferozepur and SSP, Ferozepur for sending the requisite report, but, no reply from them has been received till date. Hence, Inspector General of Police, Ferozepur and SSP, Ferozepur are again directed to send the requisite report

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 4261 of 2018

before the next date of hearing, Further the PIO O/o Additional Director General of Police (Crimes Branch)Punjab, Chandigarh is directed to be present personally alongwith the requisite report, on the next date of hearing, failing which action u/s20(1) of the RTI Act,2005 will be initiated. To come up on **03.09.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.07.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

CC: Inspector General of Police, ( Registered)

Ferozepur

Senior Superitendent of Police, ( *Registered*) Ferozepur

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gursewak Singh,s/o Shri Karam Singh, Village Saidpura, Tehsil Khamano PO Badhi, District Fatehgarh Sahib

-----Complainant

Vs.

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Tehsildar, Khanna

-----Respondent

### Complaint Case No. 132 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Purshottam Dass on behalf of the Complainant.

(ii) None on behalf of the Respondent.

#### ORDER

The above-mentioned Appeal was earlier heard by former CIC Sh S S Channy. After the retirement of Hon'ble CIC Sh S. S Channy the above-mentioned appeal case was re-allocated to the bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing on 01.07.2019,i.e, today.

- 2. Sh Purshottam Dass, is appearing on behalf of the Complainant and states that no information has been received from the Respondent till date.
- 3. No has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. Hence, one opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case failing which action under Section20(1) of the RTI Act,2005 will be initiated. To come up on **03.09.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 01.07.2019

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

